## PUBLIC NOTICE

WHEREAS, pursuant to General Municipal Law §6-g, the Yorktown Heights Fire District, Town of Yorktown, County of Westchester, State of New York, did establish the Apparatus Reserve Fund for the Acquisition of Fire Apparatus and Equipment, a capital reserve fund to finance the cost of acquisition and refurbishment of all types of firematic equipment, and,

WHEREAS, the Yorktown Heights Fire District, under the obligation and authority to acquire apparatus for the extinguishment and prevention of fires and for the purpose of emergency rescue (Town Law §176.13), has determined that there is a need to acquire such apparatus, and

WHEREAS, the Yorktown Heights Fire District has received a proposal from Seagrave Fire Apparatus, LLC, to acquire a stainless steel pumper apparatus pursuant to a contract with the Houston-Galveston Area Council ("H-GAC"), consistent with the District's authority under General Municipal Law §103(16), and

WHEREAS, the Yorktown Heights Fire District has determined that acquiring said apparatus from Seagrave Fire Apparatus, LLC through said H-GAC contract will reduce administrative and product costs, increase efficiencies, and deliver the best value to the District, now therefore it is

RESOLVED that the Yorktown Heights Fire District is hereby authorized to expend from the Apparatus Reserve an amount not to exceed \$1,260,000.00 for the purchase of a new stainless steel pumper apparatus, and

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that such expenditure shall be made only upon delivery to and acceptance by the Yorktown Heights Fire District of said apparatus, and

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution and this expenditure are subject to a permissive referendum.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the adoption of this Resolution is subject to permissive referendum pursuant to Section 6-g (4) of the General Municipal Law and shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption, unless there shall be filed in the interim with the Fire District Secretary a petition signed and acknowledged or approved in the same manner as a Deed to be recorded by resident tax payers of the District owning taxable real property aggregating at least ¼ of the assessed valuation of all taxable real property of the Fire District as such valuations appear on the latest completed assessment of the Town of Yorktown, protesting against such Resolution and requesting that it be submitted to the qualified electors of the Fire District for their approval.

By order of the Commissioners of the Yorktown Heights Fire District.

Jeanmarie Klaus Secretary Yorktown Heights Fire District 914-962-5561